985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), E.O. 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, *et seq.*; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, *et seq.*), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, Delegation of Authority No. 236–3 of August 28, 2000 (and, as appropriate, Delegation of Authority No. 257–1 of December 11, 2015). I have ordered that Public Notice of these determinations be published in the **Federal Register**.

#### Alyson Grunder,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2017–21314 Filed 10–3–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–05–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Delegation of Authority: 438]

## Delegation of Authority: Nuclear Non-Proliferation Act and Atomic Energy Act

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of State by the laws of the United States, including by 22 U.S.C. 2651a, I hereby delegate to the Assistant Secretary for International Security and Nonproliferation, to the extent authorized by law, the following functions conferred upon the Secretary by the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Act of 1978, Public Law 95–242 (hereinafter referred to as the "Act"), and the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Public Law 83–703, as amended (hereinafter referred to as "the Atomic Energy Act"):

(1) Those under section 102, 402 (a), 502(c), 602(c) of the Act;

(2) Those under sections 57(b)(2), 109, 111(b)(1), and 131 of the Atomic Energy Act;

(3) Those under section 126 of the Atomic Energy Act, except for the function of making recommendations to the President on functions reserved to him;

(4) Those under section 123 of the Atomic Energy Act, subject to the Department of State's Circular 175 procedure and except for the function of making recommendations to the President on functions reserved to him; and

(5) Those delegated by paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of section 2 of Executive Order 12058 of May 11, 1978, provided that the negotiation and conclusion of international agreements shall remain subject to the Department of State Circular 175 procedure.

Any act, executive order, regulation, or procedure subject to, or affected by, this delegation shall be deemed to be such act, executive order, regulation, or procedure as amended from time to time.

Notwithstanding this delegation of authority, the Secretary, the Deputy Secretary, and the Under Secretary for Arms Control and International Security may at any time exercise any authority or function delegated by this delegation of authority. Delegation of Authority Nos. 140, 140–1, 140–2, 140–3, 140–4, and 140–5 are hereby rescinded.

This delegation of authority shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

## Rex W. Tillerson,

Secretary of State. [FR Doc. 2017–21357 Filed 10–3–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–10–P

## DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 10154]

#### Department of State FY 2016 Service Contract Inventory

AGENCY: Department of State.

**ACTION:** Notice of release of the Department of State's FY 2016 Service Contract Inventory.

**SUMMARY:** Acting in compliance with Section 743 of Division C of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 111–117), the Department of State is publishing this notice to advise the public of the availability of the FY 2016 Service Contract Inventory. The FY 2016 Service Contract Inventory includes the FY 2016 Planned Analysis, and the FY 2015 Meaningful Analysis.

The inventory was developed in accordance with guidance issued by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), Office of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP). The Department of State has posted its FY 2016 Service Contract Inventory at the following link: http:// csm.state.gov/content.asp?content\_ id=135&menu id=71.

**DATES:** The inventory is available on the Department's Web site as of September 18, 2017.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marlon Henry, Management and Program Analyst, A/EX/CSM, 202–485– 7210, *HenryMD*@state.gov.

#### Marlon Henry,

Management and Program Analyst, Collaborative Strategy and Management Division, Bureau of Administration, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2017–21364 Filed 10–3–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–24–P

# DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice 10151]

## Notice of Determinations; Culturally Significant Objects Imported for Exhibition Determinations: "Veronese in Murano: Two Venetian Renaissance Masterpieces Restored" Exhibition

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: I hereby determine that two objects to be included in the exhibition "Veronese in Murano: Two Venetian Renaissance Masterpieces Restored," imported from abroad for temporary exhibition within the United States, are of cultural significance. The objects are imported pursuant to loan agreements with the foreign owner or custodian. I also determine that the exhibition or display of the exhibit objects at The Frick Collection, New York, New York, from on or about October 24, 2017, until on or about March 11, 2018, at the New Orleans Museum of Art, New Orleans, Louisiana, from on or about April 19, 2018, until on or about September 3, 2018, and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, is in the national interest.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** For further information, including a list of the imported objects, contact Elliot Chiu in the Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202–632–6471; email: *section2459@ state.gov*). The mailing address is U.S. Department of State, L/PD, SA–5, Suite 5H03, Washington, DC 20522–0505.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The foregoing determinations were made pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), E.O. 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, Delegation of Authority No. 236-3 of August 28, 2000 (and, as appropriate, Delegation of Authority No. 257-1 of December 11, 2015). I have ordered that Public Notice of these determinations be published in the Federal Register.

### Alyson Grunder,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State. [FR Doc. 2017–21313 Filed 10–3–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-05-P